
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Our Council Scrutiny Panel 
15 January 2020 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Paula Brookfield (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Jane Stevenson MP (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Caroline Siarkiewicz 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
 

Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott-smith 
Tel/Email earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk /01902 551251 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
1 Apologies  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2019) (Pages 3 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

4 Matters arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes] 

 

EXEMPT ITEM, CLOSED TO PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
5 Digital Printing Service - update (report to follow)  
 [Steve Charles, Customer Support Manager Place, to present report] 

 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
6 Cllr Alan Butt, Chair of Audit and Risk Committee - briefing (Pages 7 - 18) 
 [Cllr Alan Butt ,Chair of Audit and Risk Committee, and Peter Farrow 

,Head of Audit, to present report] 
 

7 Treasury ManagementActivity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020 (Pages 
19 - 42) 

 [Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant,to present report] 
 

8 Our Council Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme 2019/20 (Pages 43 - 46) 
 [Earl Piggott-Smith,Scrutiny Officer, to present report] 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Our Council Scrutiny 
Panel 
Minutes - 20 November 2019 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Our Council Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha 
Cllr Jane Stevenson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Hazel Malcolm 
Cllr Stephen Simkins 
 
In Attendance 
Cllr Louise Miles                                                   Cabinet Member Resources 
Michelle Howell                                                     Finance Business Partner 
Alison Shannon                                                    Chief Accountant 
Claire Nye                                                             Director of Finance 
Kate Martin 
Denise Pearce 
Gail Rider 
Earl Piggott-Smith    

 Director of City Assets & Housing 
 Head of Human Resources 
 Head of ICT 
 Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following: 

  
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (4 September 2019) 
That the minutes be corrected to show Cllr Steve Simkins as attending the meeting on 
4.9.19. The minutes of the meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5 Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy 2020-2021 to 2023-2024 
Michelle Howell, Finance Business Partner, introduced the report and invited Panel 
members to comment on the budget proposals relevant to the remit and how they 
were aligned to the priorities of the Council.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised the Panel that the Council was waiting for details of the 
financial settlement and specifically the level of funding support for Adult Social Care 
which is a key challenge. The delay in the publication of the Green Paper on the 
future of funding for Adult Social Care had added to the difficulties in responding to 
the challenge of meeting increasing levels of demand and rising costs of providing 
the service.  The Government had stated that it was committed to bringing forward 
proposals to support adults and children’s social care future funding provisions in due 
course. 
 
The Panel discussed the approach taken by other local authorities across the West 
Midlands to meeting pressures on the social care budget. Claire Nye, Director of 
Finance, advised the Panel that an announcement on provisional local government 
settlement 2020-2021 was originally planned for December 2019, but was now 
unlikely to be announced until the new year at the earliest.   
 
The Director of Finance commented on the range of external factors which had made 
it difficult for local authorities to plan with any degree confidence and the risks due to 
the lack of certainty about the level of future funding. The local authorities across the 
West Midlands continued to make representations to Government about future 
funding of the social care system.  
 
The Panel discussed references in the election manifesto about the plans for funding 
adult social care in the future.   
 
The Panel queried the presentation of gross expenditure and income figures in Table 
1 of the report and reasons for why it was different from the private sector. The 
Director of Finance explained that local authorities are required to follow the 
standards published by CIPFA and also needed to comply with International 
Financial Reporting Standards. The Council followed the correct convention for the 
public sector, which was consistent with the format of the figure presented in the 
report. This was also consistent with the format of the Statement of Accounts, which 
were approved by Grant Thornton, who were the Council auditors. 
 
The Panel queried the reference in the report to work being done to identify 
efficiencies in order to reduce the budget deficit in adults and children’s services due 
to uncertainty about future levels of funding. The Director of Finance commented on 
the introduction of new working methods such as ‘three conversations’ in adult social 
care and work done in collaboration to improve the efficiency of services, as 
examples. 
 
The Panel were invited to comment on the specific proposals detailed in the report.   
A summary of the key points is given below: 
 
Communication Services Review  
 
A member of the Panel welcomed the reduction in expenditure in the service and 
planned to generate income in the future. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 
Efficiencies through Contract Procurement and Management 
 
No Panel comments 
 
Finance Efficiencies 
 
No Panel comments 
 
Governance - Efficiencies 
 
The Panel were advised that a new Director of Governance had recently been 
appointed and would be asked to identify efficiencies and new income generation 
opportunities.  The Panel suggested that the Director of Governance be invited to a 
future meeting to give a briefing on priorities for the service. The 11 March 2020 was 
suggested as a provisional date. 
 
HR Business Improvement Review 
 
The Panel asked for clarification on the savings target for the proposal.  The Head of 
Human Resources, explained that savings would be achieved by the introduction of 
new recruitment processes and changes in back-office arrangements, supported by 
the introduction of self-service systems. 
 
Organisational Development Review 
 
No Panel comments 
 
Staff Terms and Conditions 
 
No Panel comments 
 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. The Panel’s comments on the Draft Budget and Medium-Term Financial 
Strategy 2020-21 to 2023-24 and the draft budget proposals relevant to the 
remit of the Panel to be included in the response to Scrutiny Board for 
consideration. 
 

2. A final response to be finalised by the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 

3. The Director of Governance to be invited to a Panel meeting on 11 March 
2020. 

 
6 Medium Term Financial Strategy – Growth and Inflation Assumptions 

Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, introduced the report and advised the panel the 
report explained the financial assumptions used to prepare the Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS). The Chief Accountant referred to the list of General 
Inflation Assumptions in Table 1 which have been built into the MTFS.  

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The Chief Accountant advised the panel that Table 2 details the specific growth 
assumptions to support specific services and respond to factors such as changes in 
demographic growth, increased demand for services. 
 
The panel queried how future pay award increases are considered in the 
assessment.  The Chief Accountant advised the panel that assumptions about the 
level of future pay awards and annual salary increments are included in the 
assessment. The panel welcomed the increased funding to support growth in 
response to increase demand in social care.  
 
The panel discussed the link between the report and recent findings in the treasury 
management report assumptions. The panel queried the impact as a result of the 
increase in the loan rate of PWLB on the financial assumptions.  The Cabinet 
Member for Resources advised the panel that the Council would continue to ensure 
best value.   
 
Resolved: 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
 

7 Our Council Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme 2019/20 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the report and invited panel members 
to comment and add topics that fall within its remit. The panel suggested it would be 
helpful to get a future report on the impact of climate change on council finances and 
implications for growth and inflation assumptions. 
 
The panel commented on the plans to increase number of city centre properties and 
suggested that it would be helpful to consider the impact on the environment and 
specific carbon reduction targets of these plans. Kate Martin, Director of City Assets 
& Housing, agreed to ask representatives of Wolverhampton Homes who were 
already scheduled to present the annual report on 11 March 2020 to include a 
reference to a response the recent climate change declaration. 
 
Resolved: 
 The panel work programme to be updated to reflect issues discussed during 
the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 19:45 
 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Our Council Scrutiny Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Note the role of the Council’s Audit and Risk Committee, and in particular its role with 

regards to risk management.  

 

  

 

Our Council Scrutiny Panel  
15 January 2020 

  
Report title Audit and Risk Committee Briefing 
  

Decision designation 

Cabinet Member with 

Lead Responsibility 

Corporate Plan Priority 

Key decision 

In forward plan 

Wards affected 

Accountable director 

Not Applicable 

Councillor Louise Miles 

 

Confident Capable Council 

No 

No 

Not Applicable 

Claire Nye, Finance 

Originating service Audit 

Accountable employee(s) Peter Farrow  

Tel 

Email 

Head of Audit   

01902 554460 

Peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Not Applicable  

Page 7

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To inform the Our Council Scrutiny Panel of the role of the Council’s Audit and Risk 

Committee, and in particular its role with regards to risk management. 

  

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Our Council Scrutiny Panel have asked to be provided with information on the role of 

the Council’s Audit and Risk Committee, and in particular its role with regards to risk 

management. 

 
2.2 While risks are ultimately owned and managed by the individual risk owners/senior 

officers, the responsibility for the monitoring of the Council’s strategic risk register sits 
predominantly with the Audit and Risk Committee. Within the Committee’s terms of 
reference, there is a statement of purpose which states: 

 
“The purpose of our Audit and Risk Committee is to provide independent assurance to 
the members of the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control 
environment. It provides independent review of the governance, risk management and 
control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and annual governance 
processers. It oversees internal audit and external audit, helping to ensure efficient and 
effective assurance arrangements are in place”. 
 
The terms of reference go on to state part of their role is: 

“To monitor the effective development and operation of risk management in the Council”. 

 “To monitor progress in addressing risk-related issues reported to the committee”. 
 
2.3  In order to help discharge this role, the strategic risk register is presented to each 

meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee, who review the register and obtain assurance 
that key risks are appropriately managed. They also take the opportunity to conduct deep 
dives by ‘calling-in’ certain risks for a more detailed review at their next meeting.  

 
2.6 The strategic risk register does not include all the risks that the Council faces. It 

represents the most significant risks that could potentially impact on the achievement of 
the corporate priorities. Other risks are captured within directorate, programme, project or 
partnership risk registers in line with the Council’s corporate risk management 
framework.  

 
2.7 The latest version of the strategic risk register is due to be presented to the Audit and 

Risk Committee on 20 January 2020.  
 
2.8 Specific questions that have been raised with regards to the role of the Audit and Risk 

Committee, are answered below: 
 

Can you set out briefly the responsibilities of Audit and Risk Committee and the 

principles and guidance that informs the work of the committee 

 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

The role of the Audit and Risk Committee is to provide independent assurance on the 

adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control environment. It 

provides an independent review of the governance, risk management and control 

frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and annual governance processes. It 

also oversees both internal audit and external audit helping to ensure that efficient and 

effective assurance arrangements are in place. It operates to terms of reference based 

on the model provided by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 

(CIPFA). 

 
What are the main messages that you would like to highlight in the Audit and Risk 

Committee Annual Report 2018-2019? 

 

The key achievements of the committee as set out in its Annual Report are: 

 

 Providing assurance to the Council through a process of independent review and 

challenge 

 Raising the profile of internal control issues across the Council and of the need to 

ensure that agreed audit recommendations are implemented 

 Regular consideration and review of the key risks that the Council faces, through 

examination of the strategic risk register and accompanying strategic assurance 

map 

 Maintaining a good working relationship with the Council’s internal and external 

auditors 

 Building the skills and knowledge of the committee members through regular 

technical updates and the consideration of related guidance issued by CIPFA 

 The presence of two independent members serving on the committee in order to 

broaden the committee’s experience and independent view point 

 Maintaining a detailed focus on the actions being taken to combat fraud 

 
What is your assessment of the extent to which the organisation as a whole is 

aware of the importance of risk management and the Council’s overall risk 

appetite?  

 

The Council has a strong and embedded risk management process. The risk appetite is 

fluid, dependent upon the nature and type of each risk and its importance in ensuring the 

Council can meet its objectives. 

 
Do you think that there is a comprehensive process for identifying and evaluating 

risk, and for deciding what levels of risk are tolerable?  

 

Each directorate maintain their own operational risk register which includes an element of 

horizon scanning. Each risk identified is scored using a corporate risk scoring 

methodology and assessed as red, amber or green. There is then an escalation process 

in place should it be felt that an existing or emerging risk needs to be considered for 

inclusion on the strategic risk register. The strategic risk register is then reviewed by the 

Page 9



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

Strategic Executive Board before being presented to the committee.  The Strategic 

Executive Board may also collectively add a risk to the strategic risk register.  

 
When risks are added to the strategic risk register a
[...]
0.0 Schedule of background papers  

 

10.1 Appendix A – Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2018-2019 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

  

 

Audit and Risk 
Committee 
10 June 2019 

  
Report title Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report – 

2018-2019 
  

Accountable director Claire Nye, Finance 

Originating service Audit 

Accountable employee(s) 

 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

Peter Farrow 

Tel 

Email 

 

Not applicable 

Head of Audit 

01902 554460 

peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Endorse the Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report for 2018-2019 and refer it to Full 

Council for approval.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 381

Agenda Item No: 10

Page 15

mailto:peter.farrow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 This report summarises the main areas of work undertaken by the Audit and Risk 

Committee during 2018-2019. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1  The purpose of the Audit and Risk Committee is to provide independent assurance 

on the adequacy of the risk management framework and the internal control 

environment. It provides an independent review of the governance, risk 

management and control frameworks and oversees the financial reporting and 

annual governance processes. It oversees internal audit and external audit, 

helping to ensure efficient and effective assurance arrangements are in place. 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion 

 

3.1 The Audit and Risk Committee will continue to receive regular assurance reports 

throughout the year. 

  

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the recommendation in this report. 

[GE/10052019/L] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the recommenda
[...]
erating on a 
commercial basis  
 

2. Put in place mechanisms to secure 
all internal printing requirements are 
provided in-house, removing the 

P
age 43

A
genda Item

 N
o: 8



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

 

 

 Treasury Management Activity 
Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-
2020 
 
 

 Chair of Audit and Risk Committee – 
Annual Report - Cllr Alan Butt 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Alison Shannon, 
Chief Accountant 
 
 
 
Peter Barrow, Head 
of Audit 

opportunity for staff to commission 
print work outside of the authority 

3. Improve the kitchen facilities for 
DPS in line with the rest of the 
authority’s amenities  

 
 
 
 
 

Presentation of annual report and 
briefing on the work on the future work 
of the committee 

 

11 March 2020  Treasury Management Activity 
Monitoring Report 2019-20 Quarter 3 
 
 

 Our People Strategy 
 
 
 
 
 

 Council Tax - HMRC Pilot – findings 
and collection rates  
 

 Wolverhampton Homes Business Plan 
2019/2020 

 

 

 

Alison Shannon, 
Chief Accountant 
 
 
Denise Pearce, 
Head of HR/ Paula 
Warrilow, Head of 
Organisational 
Development 
 
Tracey Richards, 
Recovery Manager 
 
 
Kate Martin, 
Director of City 
Assets & 
Housing/Shaun 

 
 
 
 
A briefing on the Our People Strategy 
and the results of the employee survey. 
Update on the Smart Working Policy 
and new appraisals process 

 
 
A briefing on the findings of the HMRC 
pilot and an update on collection rates 
against key performance measures 

P
age 44



 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

 

 

 Community Asset Transfer Strategy – 

update on progress 
 

Aldis, 
Wolverhampton 
Homes 
 
Julia Nock, Head of 
Assets 

 

Future Items – dates tbc 

1. Briefing on Universal Credit – update on transition - Heather Clarke, Service Development Manager 

2. Rapid Development Platform/Update on Customer Services - Jai Ghai ICT Senior Business Service Manager/ Lisa Taylor, Head 

of Service Improvement (Customer Services) (Briefing on the system, current progress and the benefits of the platform and next 

steps and why) – date to be confirmed when schedule of council meetings 2020/21 agreed 

3. Invite the Director of Governance to a future meeting to give a briefing on priorities for the service. The 11 March 2020 was 

suggested as a provisional date. 

4. Community Asset Transfer: Policy and Strategy Review: Julia Nock, Head of Assets – due to be presented to Cabinet on 7.2.20. 

 
 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2019)
	6 Cllr Alan Butt, Chair of Audit and Risk Committee - briefing
	Audit and Risk Committee - Annual Report
	10 Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report - 2018-2019


	7 Treasury ManagementActivity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020
	Appendix A Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - merged
	Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020.pdf
	5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring- Mid Year Review 2019-2020

	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020.pdf
	5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring- Mid Year Review 2019-2020
	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020


	Appendix 2 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020.pdf
	5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring- Mid Year Review 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020


	Appendix 3 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020.pdf
	5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring- Mid Year Review 2019-2020
	Appendix 3 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020


	Appendix 4 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020.pdf
	5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring- Mid Year Review 2019-2020
	Appendix 4 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020


	Appendix 5 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020.pdf
	5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring- Mid Year Review 2019-2020
	Appendix 5 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020


	Appendix 6 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020.pdf
	5 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring- Mid Year Review 2019-2020
	Appendix 6 for Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020




	8 Our Council Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Our Council Scrutiny 
Panel 
Minutes - 15 January 2020 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Our Council Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Susan Roberts MBE 
Cllr Dr Paul John Birch J.P. 
Cllr Paula Brookfield (Chair) 
Cllr Roger Lawrence 
 

 
In Attendance 
 
Cllr Alan Butt – Chair of Audit and Risk Committee 

 
Employees  
Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Alison Shannon Chief Accountant 
Jai Ghai ICT Senior Business Service Manager 
Peter Farrow Head of Audit 
Charlotte Johns Director of Strategy 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies 

Apologies were received from the following: 

  
Cllr Simon Bennett 
Cllr Jane Stevenson (MP) 
Cllr Steve Simkins 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations recorded. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (20 November 2019) 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2019 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

5 Digital Printing Service - update (report to follow) 
Charlotte Johns, Director of Strategy, introduced the presentation and advised that a 
more detailed report could be presented to a future meeting if that would be help on 
the current and future work of the Digital Print Services (DPS). The panel 
commented that when a previous report was presented by Gail Rider, Head of ICT, 
the following recommendations were agreed: 
 

 The Panel support the proposals detailed in the report from Head of ICT to secure 
all internal printing requirements in-house and removing the option for council 
departments to commission external companies to undertake such orders. 

 

 The Head of ICT advised the panel that further work will be needed develop a 
business model to ensure a consistent approach is taken to recharging of work 
both inside and outside the Council. 

 
The panel expressed concern about the references in the presentation to 
commercialisation approach to be adopted by DPS and wanted further clarification 
on the matter to be included in a future report about the implications. 
 
The Director of Strategy commented that agreed that a further report to the panel will 
be presented to a future meeting in response to the issues highlighted by the panel. 
 
The Director of Strategy invited Jai Ghai, ICT Senior Business Service Manager, to 
present a briefing to the panel on progress since the previous report of the DPS was 
presented.  
 
The ICT Senior Business Service Manager gave the panel an update on the 
following areas of work: 
 

 Kitchen refurbishment 

 In-house printing/Design First 

 External working 
 
The ICT Senior Business Service Manager gave examples of range of printing work 
produced by DPS. The work of the service has been supported by colleagues in 
Procurement Team. The service has received unsolicited enquiries from local 
schools and other public bodies about printing requests. There is work ongoing to 
develop a product catalogue about the offer from the service in response to the 
positive feedback. 
 
The panel were invited to comment on the presentation. The panel queried the 
progress made to develop costings for external print work as figures quoted during a 
visit to the DPS were considered to be uncompetitive when compared to other print 
service companies. The Director of Strategy thanked the panel for their comments 
and advised that future report would include more detailed costings.  
 
The work will be supported by colleagues in finance. Claire Nye, Director of Finance, 
advised the panel of the difficulty apportioning overhead management costs such as 
HR when calculating printing costs. In practice, the Council would take a pragmatic 
approach when calculating direct costs and overhead costs.  
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The panel discussed the issue of ballot papers since responsibility for managing 
electoral services was transferred and the possibility of this work being done by DPS 
rather than using an external printer. The Director of Strategy advised that there 
might be a capacity issue and agreed to investigate further and report back on the 
possibility of DPS undertaking this work. The Director of Strategy added with 
reference to the idea of producing a catalogue of products and costing that this 
information could be made available on the Council website as part of the 
commitment to reduce impact on the environment. The Director of Strategy agreed to 
include the information in a future paper. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel welcomed the progress made to develop the DPS and the 
quality of the work produced. 

2. The Director of Strategy agreed to present a future report on the issues 
highlighted by the panel. The date to be agreed at agenda planning 
meeting in discussion with the Chair. 

 
6 Cllr Alan Butt, Chair of Audit and Risk Committee - briefing 

Peter Farrow, Head of Audit, briefed the panel on the responsibilities of the Audit and 
Risk Committee and the work undertaken during the year. The Head of Audit advised 
the panel that a response to questions from the panel are included in the report, in 
addition a copy of Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 2018-19 for information.  
The Head of Audit briefed the panel on the Risk Management Framework and how it 
links to the Strategic Risk Register and the Project Risk Register. The Strategic Risk 
Register lists the top 15 risks and is regularly reviewed by SEB four times a year as 
part of the assurance framework or where there are concerns about the risk rating. 
The Audit and Risk Committee is not responsible for managing the risk, the 
responsibility remains with the named Risk Owner. The role of the Audit and Risk 
Committee is to assess the judgements about the level of risk and to offer a sense 
check. The Audit and Risk Committee can invite the Risk Owner to give evidence if 
there either concerns or further information is needed to assess the level of risk and 
provide challenge.  
 
Cllr Alan Butt, Chair of Audit and Risk Committee, outlined the work of the committee 
and listed projects which have been rated as red in the Strategic Risk Register, for 
example, Civic Halls. The committee will also consider monitor possible reputational 
risks on major projects as part of future proofing work. This work is supported by 
lessons learnt exercises to support the work of the committee when undertaking 
reviews. To Head of Procurement has been invited to a meeting on 20 January 2020 
to present evidence to the committee about the tendering process. The Chair 
advised the panel of the work done with colleagues represented on WMCA to identify 
risks at the regional level, particular those risks which may impact on 
Wolverhampton. The WMCA has benefited from the work of the audit team which 
has provided expertise to improve the identification and assessment of key strategic 
risks. The Chair briefed the panel on future risks which may impact on the financial 
position of the Council, such as future decisions to be announced by Government in 
the budget proposals and the response from the financial markets to ongoing Brexit 
discussions. 
 
The panel queried who would have the final view on the level of risk where there was 
disagreement about if the rating should be red or amber. The Head of Audit advised 
that the Lead Director make the final decision in discussion with the risk owner. The 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

issue would also be discussed with the Cabinet Member and members of SEB. This 
would provide a good view of the level of risk. The panel suggested it would be 
helpful to capture this discussion in this situation to provide assurance that there is 
appropriate level of challenge and to allay any specific concerns about the risk rating. 
The Director of Finance added that there are also independent members on the 
Committee who also provide challenge about the appropriateness of the risk rating. 
 
The panel discussed future working arrangements with Audit and Risk and invited 
Chair to suggest how it could support them to meet their aims. The panel were keen 
to avoid duplicating the work of committee. The Chair of Audit and Risk Committee 
welcomed the offer for closer working with panel and suggested the work could feed 
into the development of the Strategic Assurance Map. The Chair suggested sharing 
the findings from the lessons learnt with the panel. The panel agreed as a first step to 
review the annual work programme of the Audit and Risk Committee and then to 
discuss the Head of Audit possible areas that would scrutiny members could support 
this work. The panel agreed to invite the Chair of Audit annually to present a briefing 
at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to endorse the Audit and Risk Committee Annual Report 
2018-2019 

2. The Head of Audit to share a copy of the Strategic Assurance Map and 
also details of the Audit and Risk Committee work programme to help 
inform the panel work programme. 

3. The Chair of Audit and Risk Committee and Head of Audit to be invited to 
present the annual report 2019 – 2020 to a future meeting on a date to be 
agreed with the panel before it is presented for Full Council for approval. 

 
7 Treasury Management Activity Monitoring - Mid Year Review 2019-2020 

Alison Shannon, Chief Accountant, briefed the panel on the key areas of interest 
within the report. The Chief Accountant commented on increase in PWLB interest 
rate which impacted on the treasury management budget and as a result the Council 
is exploring other funding options. 
 
Resolved: 
 
 The panel agreed to note the report. 
 

8 Our Council Scrutiny Panel Draft Work Programme 2019/20 
Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the panel work programme and 
outlined the agenda for next meeting on 11 March 2020.  A report on DPS to be 
added to the work programme. 
 
 
Resolved:  
 
 The panel work programme to be updated. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 18:45 
 


